Aerogen Pharma, the Investigator or parent (s) may discontinue pre-term infants from the 
study at any time for the following reasons:  

• Safety 
• Withdrawal of parental consent  
• At the discretion of the Investigator 

Statistical 
Considerations 

Randomization, Stratification and Sample Size:  
Two hundred and sixty-one (261) subjects (87 in each arm) will be randomized in a 1:1:1 
ratio in order to assure that 246 subjects (82 in each arm) complete the study. The 
randomization will be stratified by site and gestational age.  

Infants requiring treatment escalation in the AeroFact dose groups is estimated to be 20%

[...]

Site-specific SpO2 clinical 
guidelines may be used after 96 hours.  Each site must use these guidelines uniformly across 
treatment groups. 

4.4.2 Part II 

No treatment is given during Part II of this study.    

5 SELECTION AND WITHDRAWAL OF PATIENTS 
Two hundred and sixty-one (261) preterm infants will be enrolled at approximately 45 sites.   
Preterm infants who do not meet all the inclusion criteria or who meet any of the exclusion criteria 
will not be eligible for study participation.  

5.1 Inclusion Criteria 

Preterm infants are eligible for this study if they meet all of the following criteria: